

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Stores Purchase Department—M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltdi, Kottayam—Direct Purchase of Processed Rubberwood Furniture and Office Furniture by various Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc. from Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd. Without Tender formalities—Period of Validity extended—Orders issued

STORES PURCHASE (A) DEPARTMENT

G. O. (Rt.) No.-11/2020/SPD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 14th May, 2020.

- Read:—1. G. O. (Rt.) No. 24/2016/SPD dated 27-4-2016.
 - 2. G. O. (Rt.) No. 14/2019/SPD dated 12-4-2019.
 - 3. Letter No. MRW/SPD/19-20/01 dated 22-1-2020 from the Managing Director, M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd., Kottayam.
 - Report of the Inspection conducted at the office of M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd., Kottayam from 5-2-2020 to 7-2-2020.

ORDER

As per Government Order read 2nd above, sanction was accorded to M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd., Kottayam to supply processed rubberwood furniture and office furniture directly to all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc. without following tender formalities at GCPT 3/1308/2020/S-3.

the rate fixed as per Order read 1st above, in relaxation to para 9.23 of the Revised Stores Purchase Manual for a period of one year with effect from 27-4-2019. Now, the Managing Director, M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd. in his letter read 3rd paper above has requested to extend the validity period of above said relaxation for a further period of one more year with effect from 27-4-2020.

- 2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to extend the validity period of relaxation of para 9.23 of the Revised Stores Purchase Manual for a further period of one more year with effect from 27-4-2020, so as to enable M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd. to supply processed rubberwood furniture and office furniture directly to all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc. subject to the condition that M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd. must strictly follow the recommendations of the inspection report read as 4th paper above and the price of items does not exceed the selling price fixed as per the Government Order read as 1st above. The said relaxation is applicable only for the items manufactured by the institution itself. Manufacturing for the above purpose does not include mere repackaging/rebranding/merely assembly of items.
- 3. All Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc. can purchase their requirements of processed rubberwood furniture and office furniture directly from M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd. without following tender formalities, at the rates not exceeding the selling price fixed as per Government Order read 1st above. They should also ensure that the period of validity of relaxation to para 9.23 of the Stores Purchase Manual is in force at the time of purchase from M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd. and obtain a certificate from the MD of the institution stating that this item has been manufactured by them and not bought from outside.

By order of the Governor,

C. JYOTHIKUMAR, Joint Secretary.

- The Secretary, Kerala Legislature Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram (with C. L.).
- All Heads of Departments/Offices/Public Sector Undertakings/ Autonomous Bodies/Local Self Government Institutions etc.
- The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- The Commissioner for Rural Development (for informing Block Panchayats).
- The Deputy Directors of Panchayats (for informing all Grama Panchayats).
- The Secretaries of all District Panchayats.
- The Regional Performance Audit Officer, Kollam/Ernakulam/ Kozhikode.
- The Managing Director, M/s Meenachil Rubberwood Ltd., Kottayam.
- The Industries (G) Department [Vide U. O. (F) No. IND-G2/26/2020-IND].
- C-DIT, Gorky Bhavan, Vanrose Jn., Thiruvananthapuram (for hosting the Government Order in the Government website www.spd.kerala.gov.in.
- Stock File/Office Copy (SPD-A3/8/2020-SPD).